

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

Jane M. Beckering, P.J., and Peter D. O'Connell and Douglas B. Shapiro, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v-

RAHIM OMARKHAN LOCKRIDGE,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Supreme Court No. 149073

Court of Appeals No. 310649

Circuit Court No. 11-238930 FC

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BRETT DEGROFF (P74898)  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant  
Assistant Defender  
101 North Washington, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Lansing, MI 48913  
(517) 334-6069

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....i**

**STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....ii**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....iii**

**ARGUMENT.....1**

**I. THE PROSECUTION’S ASSERTION THAT INDETERMINATE SENTENCING SCHEMES ARE CATEGORICALLY INSULATED FROM *APPRENDI* AND *ALLEYNE* IMPLICITLY RELIES ON *HARRIS*, THE VERY CASE *ALLEYNE* OVERRULED. ....1**

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE PROSECUTION’S INVITATION TO REWRITE THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES TO MAKE THEM DISCRETIONARY RATHER THAN MANDATORY. RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPALS, AND THE VERY PURPOSE OF THE GUIDELINES REQUIRE INCORPORATING *ALLEYNE*’S JURY FINDING REQUIREMENTS INTO EXISTING PROCEDURES. ....3**

**III. DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF SINCE THE VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHT TO JURY TRIAL CONSTITUTES PLAIN ERROR THAT AFFECTED HIS SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS AND SERIOUSLY AFFECTED THE FAIRNESS, INTEGRITY OR PUBLIC REPUTATION OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS.....8**

**SUMMARY AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....10**

BMD\*SC Reply brief 27641.docx\*27641  
Rahim Omarkhan Lockridge

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Decisions**

*Alleyne v United States*, \_\_\_ US \_\_\_; 133 S Ct 2151; 186 L Ed 2d 314 (2013) .....*passim*

*Almendarez-Torres v United States*, 523 US 224; 118 S Ct 1219; 140 L Ed 2d 350 (1998) .....4

*Apprendi v New Jersey*, 530 US 466; 120 S Ct 2348; 147 L Ed 2d 435 (2000) .....1-3

*Blakely v Washington*, 542 US 269; 124 S Ct 2531; 159 L Ed 2d 403 (2004) .....*passim*

*Harris v United States*, 536 US 545; 122 S Ct 2406; 153 L Ed 2d 524 (2002).....1

*Johnson v Zerbst*, 304 US 458 ; 58 S Ct 1019; 82 L Ed 1461 (1938).....8-10

*Old Chief v United States*, 519 US 172; 117 SC. 644; 136 L.Ed.2d 574 (1996).....7

*People v Carines*, 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999).....9

*People v Garza*, 469 Mich 431; 670 NW2d 662 (2003).....8

*People v Houston*, 473 Mich 399; 702 NW2d (2005). .....6

*People v Nyx*, 479 Mich 112 ; 734 NW2d 548 (2007) .....5

*People v Smith*, 482 Mich 292; 754 NW2d 284 (2008) .....8

*Sahr v Bierd*, 354 Mich 353 ; 92 NW2d 467 (1958).....7-8

*United States v Booker* .543 US 220; 125 S Ct 738; 160 L Ed 2d 621 (2005) .....3-4

*United States v Olano*, 507 US 725; 113 S Ct 1770; 123 L Ed 2d 508 (1993) .....9

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Court Rules**

Former MCL 769.33(1) .....7

MCL 769.34.....4, 5, 6

MCL 777.31 .....4

MCL 777.43.....4

MCL 8.5.....5

Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.535(3)) .....8

Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.537 .....8

MCR 2.515(A).....8
